1.  Basis of Preparation (continued)

1.4 Application of new and revised Australian Accounting Standards (continued)

The Group adopted AASB 15 using the cumulative catch-up method. The nature and effect of these changes are

disclosed below.

30 Jun 18

$

Impact on profit/(loss) for the half year

Revenue 1,000,000

Cost of sales (292,743)

Income tax expense (198,032)

Profit for the half year 509,225

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic earnings per share 0.12 cents

Diluted earnings per share 0.12 cents

Revenue has increased by $1,000,000 as a result of an accounting policy change, per AASB 15 adoption, in the

recognition of garnet stockpiling revenue in the current half-year that was recognised under the prior accounting

policy in the prior half-year. Increased recognition of garnet product sales is then matched against the corresponding

movement from inventory to cost of sales expense in the income statement. This resulted in an increase in profit after

tax of $509,225.

As previously

reported

under AASB

118

$

AASB 15

adjustments

$

As restated

$

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 January 2018

Accounts receivable 4,997,379 (2,649,440) 2,347,939

Inventories 9,141,797 16,085,457 25,227,254

Deferred tax (4,105,003) 563,758 (3,541,245)

Contract liabilities - (15,449,440) (15,449,440)

Opening accumulated losses 5,488,768 981,760 6,470,528

Contract liabilities and inventories have increased due to the initial recognition of the 452,472 tonnes of garnet in

inventory as a result of an accounting policy change after adopting the new AASB 15 “Revenue” standard. In prior

periods, the Company recognised garnet stockpiling revenue as incurred. Under AASB 15, garnet stockpiling revenue

does not meet the definition of a performance obligation that transfers control to the customer therefore, costs

associated with producing this garnet in prior periods has been recognised as inventory and related revenue

previously recognised in profit or loss has been recognised as a contract liability until this revenue is able to be

recognised in future periods.

Accounts receivable for garnet stockpiling revenue recognised in advance of $2,649,440 has been reversed as again

AASB 15 does not allow garnet stockpiling revenue recognition.

19 | P a g e

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1.  Basis of Preparation (continued)

1.4  Application of new and revised Australian Accounting Standards (continued)

As previously

reported under

AASB 118

$

AASB 15

adjustments

$

As restated

$

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2018

Accounts receivable 6,909,676 1,649,440 8,559,116

Inventories 24,156,512 (261,811) 23,894,701

Deferred tax (3,829,831)  (177,107) (4,006,938)

Unearned revenue (5,510,819) 2,000,000 (3,510,819)

Contract liabilities (13,678,929) (2,419,951) (16,098,880)

Reserves 15,476,225 (335,154) 15,141,071

This reconciliation highlights the impact of AASB 15 on accounting balances incurred during the half-year.

Prior to adjustment for AASB 15, during the six months ended 30 June 2018 $1,649,440 was received for garnet

stockpiling revenue and offset against opening garnet stockpiling receivable. Accounts receivable for garnet

stockpiling revenue recognised in advance has been reversed, as AASB 15 does not allow garnet stockpiling revenue

recognition. The adjustment of $1,649,440 is reversing the net movement in garnet stockpiling receivables during the

half-year.

The decrease in unearned revenue at 30 June 2018 reflects an invoice for 50,000 tonnes of stockpiling unearned